

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Plaintiff,

v.

PROUD BOYS INTERNATIONAL L.L.C. *et al.*,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:21-cv-03267-APM

**PLAINTIFF DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA'S OMNIBUS OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....5

A. Leading Up to and Immediately Following the 2020 Presidential Election, the Proud Boys and Oath Keepers Prepare to Incite Violence in the District.....5

1. The Defendants Carefully Coordinate Their Efforts to Plan the Attack.....7

2. Recruitment.....7

3. Disguising Identities .....8

4. Collection of Weapons and Tactical Supplies .....8

5. Travel Arrangements .....9

B. As January 6 Approaches, the Defendants Ferently Promote the Attack and Issue Calls to Action .....10

C. On the Eve of the Attack, the Defendants Assemble Forces in the District .....11

D. The Defendants Execute the January 6 Attack, Using Coordinated Violence to Disrupt the Election Certification Process .....12

E. The Defendants Attack MPD and Other Law Enforcement Officers, Causing Severe Physical and Psychological Harm .....15

F. Insurrectionists, Including Defendants, are Criminally Indicted and Some Plead Guilty .....17

ARGUMENT.....18

I. Legal Standards .....18

II. The District Has Standing to Pursue Its Claims. ....19

A. The District Has Article III Standing to Assert Its Claims.....19

1. The District Suffered Actual, Concrete and Particularized Injuries. ....20

2. The District’s Harms Are Fairly Traceable to the Conspiracy. ....28

B. The District Has Statutory Standing to Assert Its Claims Under 42 U.S.C. §§ 1985(1) And 1986. ....32

III. The District Has Adequately Pleaded Each of Its Claims. ....38

A. The District Has Stated Claims Under Section 1985(1). ....38

1. The District Plausibly Alleged Defendants’ Involvement in the Conspiracy. ....39

2.	There is No State Action Requirement for Section 1985(1) Claims. ....	45
3.	Generally Applicable Pleading Standards Apply to Section 1985(1) Claims. ....	47
4.	The District’s Injuries were Caused by the Conspiracy. ....	48
B.	The District Has Stated Claims Under Section 1986.....	49
C.	The District Has Stated Civil Conspiracy Claims for Assault, Battery, and Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress.....	52
IV.	The January 6 Attack Was Not Protected Speech Under the First Amendment.....	56
V.	The Amended Complaint Does Not Violate Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8. ....	60
	CONCLUSION.....	62

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Acosta v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 574 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2008).....	56
<i>Adinolfi v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>United States v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 366 (1949).....	25
<i>Arias v. DynCorp</i> , 752 F.3d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	22, 31
<i>Armstrong v. F.A.A.</i> , 296 F. App'x 88 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	45
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	18, 61
<i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd.</i> , 22 F.4th 204 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	56
<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	18, 19, 28
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami, Fla.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	33
<i>Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham</i> , 798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	47
<i>District of Columbia v. Beretta, U.S.A., Corp.</i> , 872 A.2d 633 (D.C. 2005).....	25, 26, 28
<i>Bowie v. Maddox</i> , 642 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	49
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	46

*Bushrod v. District of Columbia*,  
521 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021).....52, 53

*Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke*,  
854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....20

*Ciralsky v. C.I.A.*,  
355 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....60, 61

*Coleman v. Drug Enf’t Admin.*,  
134 F. Supp. 3d 294 (D.D.C. 2015).....28

*Competitive Enterprise Institute v. Mann*,  
150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016) .....53, 54

*Cottrell v. Alcon Labs.*,  
874 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2017) .....20

*Danvers Motor Co. v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
432 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2005) .....20

*Evans-Reid v. District of Columbia*,  
930 A.2d 930 (D.C. 2007) .....52, 53

*Executive Sandwich Shoppe, Inc. v. Carr Realty Corp.*,  
749 A.2d 724 (D.C. 2000) .....53

*Fair Emp. Council of Greater Washington, Inc. v. BMC Mktg. Corp.*,  
28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....28

*Farah v. Esquire Magazine*,  
736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....47

*Ferrer v. CareFirst, Inc.*,  
265 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2017).....18

*Flaherty v. Bryson*,  
850 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2012).....31

*Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack*,  
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....21, 28

*Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Google Inc.*,  
816 F. App’x 497 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....29

*Halberstam v. Welch*,  
705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....*passim*

*Harris v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.*,  
776 F.3d 907 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....54

*Hildebrand v. Vilsack*,  
102 F. Supp. 3d 318 (D.D.C. 2015).....20

*Kotsch v. District of Columbia*,  
924 A.2d 1040 (D.C. 2007) ..... 54

*United States v. Kuehne*,  
No. 1:21-cr-00160-TJK (D.D.C 2021), ECF No. 132 .....40

*Kurd v. Republic of Turkey*,  
374 F. Supp. 3d 37 (D.D.C. 2019).....43

*Kush v. Rutledge*,  
460 U.S. 719 (1983).....46

*La Reunion Aerienne v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya*,  
477 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.D.C. 2007).....24

*Lac Du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Stop Treaty Abuse–Wisconsin, Inc.*,  
991 F.2d 1249 (7th Cir.1993) .....45

*Lagayan v. Oldeh*,  
199 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2016).....44

*Levine v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.*,  
80 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2015).....21

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
572 U.S. 118 (2014).....28, 32, 33

*Liggins v. O’Sullivan*,  
No. 3:19-CV-50303, 2022 WL 787947 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 15, 2022) .....46

*Lopez v. Council on Am.-Islamic Rels. Action Network, Inc.*,  
657 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2009), *aff’d*, 383 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....48

*Love v. Bolinger*,  
927 F. Supp. 1131 (S.D. Ind. 1996).....36

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 19, 28

<i>Magruder v. Cap. One, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 540 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021).....	18
<i>Marsh v. Barry</i> , 705 F. Supp. 12 (D.D.C. 1988).....	48
<i>Maynard v. Melton</i> , 2021 WL 6845008 (D.D.C. Apr. 7, 2021).....	61
<i>Middlebrooks v. St. Coletta of Greater Washington, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 3163061 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2009).....	60
<i>Miller v. Bill Harbert Int’l Const., Inc.</i> , 608 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	48
<i>Mitchell v. Cnty. of Nassau</i> , No. 05-4957-SJF-WDE, 2007 WL 1580068 (E.D.N.Y. May 24, 2007).....	50
<i>Montgomery v. Risen</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 219 (D.D.C. 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 875 F.3d 709 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	47
<i>United States v. Nordean</i> , No. 21-cr-175 (D.D.C. 2021).....	17
<i>Novotny v. Great Am. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n</i> , 584 F.2d 1235 (3d Cir. 1978), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 442 U.S. 366 (1979).....	34
<i>Odish v. Apple, Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-11955, 2015 WL 6507427 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 28, 2015).....	37
<i>Peavey v. United States</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2015).....	19, 31
<i>Peck v. United States</i> , 470 F. Supp. 1003 (S.D.N.Y. 1979) .....	50
<i>Pierce v. Yale Univ.</i> , 2019 WL 162029 (D.D.C. Jan. 10, 2019), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 788 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 362 (2020).....	29
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966).....	35
<i>United States v. Rhodes, III</i> , No. 22-cr-00015 (D.D.C. 2022).....	17, 18

*United States v. Richardson*,  
418 U.S. 166 (1974).....20

*Rossy v. Puerto Rico Police Dep’t*,  
Case Civ. No. 08-2167, 2009 WL 1140174 (D.P.R. Apr. 24, 2009).....37

*Scott v. District of Columbia*,  
101 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....52

*Simmons v. Abruzzo*,  
49 F.3d 83 (2d Cir.1995) .....60, 61

*Sines v. Kessler*,  
324 F. Supp. 3d 765 (W.D. Va. 2018).....21, 29, 35, 44

*Smith v. Kaufman*,  
No. 21-cv-2170 (D.D.C.) (Complaint filed August 13, 2021) .....25

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....20

*Stern v. U.S. Gypsum*,  
547 F.2d 1329 (7th Cir. 977) .....35, 46

*Tabron v. Trump*,  
No. 22-cv-11 (D.D.C.) (Complaint filed January 4, 2022).....25

*Tah v. Glob. Witness Publ’g, Inc.*,  
991 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....47

*Thompson v. Trump*,  
Nos. 21-cv-400, 21-cv-586, 21-cv-858, 2022 WL 503384 (D.D.C. Feb.  
18, 2022).....*passim*

*Transamerica Ins. Co. v. South*,  
125 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 1997) .....24

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....19

*Trew v. Am. Inst. of Intradermal Cosms., Inc.*,  
2005 WL 1079316 (W.D. Tenn. May 3, 2005) .....60

*United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am., Local 610, AFL–CIO v. Scott*,  
463 U.S. 825 (1983).....35, 46



*Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens*,  
529 U.S. 765 (2000).....23

*Vietnamese Fishermen’s Ass’n v. Knights of Ku Klux Klan*,  
518 F. Supp. 993 (S.D. Tex. 1981).....50, 51

*Whitehorn v. F.C.C.*,  
235 F. Supp. 2d 1092 (D. Nev. 2002).....37

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1985.....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1986.....*passim*

18 U.S.C § 2384.....58

Assault Weapon Manufacturing Strict Liability Act of 1990.....25

D.C. Code § 4–602 .....25

D.C. Code § 5–603 .....24, 25

D.C. Code § 5–133.17 .....36

D.C. Code §§ 5–602 .....24

**Rules and Other Authorities**

Congressional Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. at 568 (1871).....35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....47

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17.....25, 28

U.S. Constitution .....*passim*
